



# LAKE COUNTY

---

## FLORIDA

OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES  
315 WEST MAIN STREET, SUITE 441  
PO BOX 7800  
TAVARES FL 32778-7800

PHONE: (352) 343-9839  
FAX: (352) 343-9473

[www.lakegovernment.com](http://www.lakegovernment.com)

### **ADDENDUM NO. 2**

**Date: April 5, 2016**

**Invitation to Bid (ITB) 16-0214**

### **Provide and Install Pre-cast Concrete Restrooms and Other Buildings**

It is the vendor's responsibility to ensure their receipt of all addenda, and to clearly acknowledge all addenda within their initial bid response. Acknowledgement may be confirmed either by inclusion of a signed copy of this addendum with the initial bid response, or by completion and return of the addendum acknowledgement section of the solicitation. Failure to acknowledge each addendum may prevent the bid from being considered for award.

**This addendum DOES NOT change the date for receipt of bids or proposals.**

The second mandatory pre-bid meeting was completed as scheduled by ITB addendum 1 (attendee list attached), with the following comments or question/answers provided as follows:

#### **General:**

The second meeting commenced with a general review of solicitation terms and conditions, with no changes or revisions made in any regard. The issue of a 60 day performance period after issuance of a notice-to-proceed for each individual installation was discussed and re-confirmed. The road bed requirement in specification paragraph 3.0 was discussed with the vendor asked to submit that question in writing (see question/answer 2 below). A question arose regarding soil boring and related ground support to structures. The County advised there should be no issue in this regard at any specific site given the specified construction process. This discussion resulted in question/answer 1 below. In response to inquiry, the County confirmed there would be no grounding required as most of the sites will not involve electrical infrastructure. In response to inquiry, it was confirmed that the posts installed around the restroom at the Astatula boat ramp had been installed by Parks personnel.

#### **Questions and Answers**

The following questions and answers are provided in response to previous and current written questions:

**Question 1: Soil conditions**

Being that these are new site locations and no soil logs to verify, if no-suitable soils are found during excavation and/or failure to be able to get required compaction will a change order be issued to correct issue.

**Answer 1:** The County will insure the site is ready for installation.

**Question 2.** Under the specification sheet my item 3.0 to access. This calls out for the contractor to install or affirm that there will be a firm roadbed with turns that allow 65 foot low bed tractor-trailer must be provided directly to the site. When the question was asked at the pre-bid it was stated that most of these buildings will be on sites that have already been constructed and should not be an issue. If this would come up, what is the allotted distance that we need to figure or will this be a change order site specific?

**Answer 2:** County will provide adequate access for equipment to within 30' of project area.

**Question 3:** Can you please provide clarification on the following Additive Accessories and Options (pages 21 and 22 of the Invitation to Bid)

**Question 3a:** Under pricing Item 2: Dyson Air Blade AB04-120-G Hand Dryer – Dyson also makes an AB14-120-G model which is not as quiet as the AB04, but it less expensive. Please confirm that the AB04-120-G is correct model #.

**Answer 3a:** AB04-120-G is the correct model # and should be used for the base bid. An approved equal can also be offered by the vendor with the County reserving the right to choose.

**Question 3b:** Under Pricing Items 4 to 8: Please confirm whether or not faucets and/or flush valves need to be included in price. If faucets should be included please provide model number for either push button faucet or handle faucet. We generally price/supply Sloan flush valves. If flush valves should be included, please confirm that Sloan is an acceptable manufacturer.

**Answer 3b:** This is a turn key operation therefore faucets and flush valves are required. Push button faucets are preferred; Delta brand or approved equal are acceptable. Please see photo of existing faucets. Sloan brand or other approved equal flush valves are acceptable.

**Acknowledgement of Addendum:**

Firm Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Typed/Printed Name: \_\_\_\_\_

